$179 million) was recorded in other liabilities for all properties sold to date that did not meet the criteria for sale.

42 2024 First Quarter Report   Loblaw Companies Limited

Note 16. Segment Information

The Company has two reportable operating segments, with all material operations carried out in Canada:

• The Retail segment consists primarily of corporate and franchise-owned retail food and Associate-owned drug
stores, and includes in-store pharmacies, health care services, other health and beauty products, apparel and
other general merchandise. This segment is comprised of several operating segments that are aggregated
primarily due to similarities in the nature of products and services offered for sale in the retail operations and
the customer base; and

• The Financial Services segment provides credit card and everyday banking services, the PC Optimum™ loyalty
program, insurance brokerage services, and telecommunication services.

The Company’s chief operating decision maker evaluates segment performance on the basis of adjusted operating
income before depreciation and amortization (“adjusted EBITDA”), as reported to internal management, on a
periodic basis.

Information for each reportable operating segment is included below:

(millions of Canadian dollars)

March 23, 2024
(12 weeks)

March 25, 2023
(12 weeks)

Retail
Financial
Services

Total
Segment
 Measure

Elimi
nations(i)

-
Total Retail

Financial
Services

Total
Segment
Measure

Elimi
nations(i)

-
Total

Revenue(ii) $ 13,290 $ 361 $ 13,651 $ (70) $ 13,581 $ 12,735 $ 326 $ 13,061 $ (66) $ 12,995

Operating income $ 782 $ 79 $ 861 $ — $ 861 $ 726 $ 43 $ 769 $ — $ 769

Net interest
expense and
other financing
charges 159 35 194 — 194 150 31 181 — 181

Earnings before
income taxes $ 623 $ 44 $ 667 $ — $ 667 $ 576 $ 12 $ 588 $ — $ 588

Operating income $ 782 $ 79 $ 861 $ — $ 861 $ 726 $ 43 $ 769 $ — $ 769

Depreciation and
amortization 677 13 690 660 15 675

Adjusting items(iii) (7) — (7) 4 — 4

Adjusted EBITDA(iii) $ 1,452 $ 92 $ 1,544 $ 1,390 $ 58 $ 1,448

(i) Eliminations include intercompany revenue related to PC® Mastercard® loyalty awards in the Financial Services segment.
(ii) Included in Financial Services revenue is $170 million (2023 – $151 million) of interest income.
(iii) Certain items are excluded from operating income to derive adjusted EBITDA.

For the periods ended March 23, 2024 and March 25, 2023
(millions of Canadian dollars)

2024
(12 weeks)

2023
(12 weeks)

Retail
Financial
Services

Total
Segment
Measure Retail

Financial
Services

Total
Segment
Measure

Fair value adjustment on fuel and foreign currency contracts $ (7) $ — $ (7) $ 3 $ — $ 3